RESOLUTION NO. 492

WHEREAS, heretofore the City of Prineville passed Resolution No. 490 authorizing the issuance of general obligation City of Prineville Fire Hall Facility bonds in the amount of \$410,000.00 for the purpose of constructing a Fire Hall Facility for the City of Prineville; and

WHEREAS, subsequently, pursuant to said resolution, a notice of sale of bonds was published in the <u>Central Oregonian</u>, a newspaper printed and published at Prineville, Oregon, which said notice was published on the 6th day of May, 1976, and on the 13th day of May, 1976, and was published in the <u>Daily Journal of Commerce</u>, a newspaper printed and published at Portland, Oregon, said notice was published on the 6th day of May, 1976; and

WHEREAS, it is now deemed necessary to confirm and ratify said notice of sale; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Prineville that the notice of sale of City of Prineville Fire Hall Facility bonds be confirmed and ratified in its entirety and that the bonds will be payable at the office of the Prineville City Administrator, 400 East Third, Prineville, Oregon, 97754, and that said bonds shall not bear interest at more than 8% per annum.

PASSED by the City Council this 8th day of June, 1976. APPROVED by the Mayor this **BTH** day of June, 1976.

> Dr. Riley Allen, City of Prineville

ATTESTED BY:

Patrick J. Lynch, City Administrator

City of Prineville